

## City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630 www.rochesterhills.org

Legislative File No: 2012-0148

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Ronald Crowell, 248-841-2706

**DATE:** April 27, 2012

**SUBJECT:** Amendment of Ordinance No. 58

## **REQUEST:**

City Council is requested to amend the City's current ordinance regulating fireworks.

## **BACKGROUND:**

Earlier this year, 2011 PA 256, known as the Michigan Fireworks Safety Act, went in effect allowing the sale and discharge of consumer fireworks. The new law makes the State rather than the City responsible for regulating the sale and distribution of consumer fireworks. Due to those changes, it is necessary for the city to amend the current ordinance regulating fireworks.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that City Council adopt the attached proposed ordinance regulating fireworks.

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		